

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)

(High-Level Waste Repository))

) Docket No. 63-001-HLW
)
)

NRC STAFF BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION'S JUNE 30, 2010 ORDER

Jessica A. Bielecki
Daniel W. Lenehan
Counsel for NRC Staff

July 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

DISCUSSION..... 5

 I. Legal Standards for Commission Review..... 5

 II. Commission Review of LBP-10-11 is Warranted. 7

 III. LBP-10-11 should be reversed because the
 Board erred in interpreting NWPA § 114. 8

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

NEI v. EPA, 373 F.3d 1251 (2004) 9, 14

Public Citizen v. NRC, 573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Commission and Appeal Board Decisions

Advanced Med. Sys., Inc. (One Factory Row, Geneva, OH 44041), ALAB-929, 31 NRC 271 (1990) 6, 7

Duke Energy Corp. (Catawba Nuclear Station Units 1 & 2), CLI-04-6, 59 NRC 62 (2006)..... 6

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-01, 65 NRC 1 (2007) 6, 7

Private Fuel Storage (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-29, 56 NRC 390 (2002) 12

Safety Light Corp. (Bloomsburg Site Decontamination and License Renewal Denials), CLI-92-13, 36 NRC 79 (1992) 6

U.S. Dep't of Energy (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-10-10, 72 NRC __ (March 11, 2010) (slip op.) 5, 6

U.S. Dep't of Energy (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-10-13, 72 NRC __ (Apr. 23, 2010) (slip op.) 4, 6, 7

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions

CAB Case Management Order #2, dated September 30, 2009 (unpublished)..... 2

Memorandum and Order (Logistics for Oral Argument), dated May 18, 2010 (unpublished)..... 4

Memorandum and Order (Suspending Briefing and Consideration of Withdrawal Motion), dated April 6, 2010, (unpublished)..... 3

Order (Granting Interim Suspension of Discovery), dated February 2, 2010 (unpublished)..... 3

Order (Granting Stay of Proceeding), dated February 16, 2010 (unpublished) 3

Order (Scheduling Argument and Further Proceeding), dated May 3, 2010 (unpublished).....	4
Order (Setting Briefing Schedule), dated April 27, 2010 (unpublished)	4
Order, dated June 30, 2010 (unpublished)	5
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), LBP-09-6, 69 NRC 367 (2009).....	2
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), LBP-10-11, 72 NRC __ (June 29, 2010) (slip op.)	passim

Statutes

Atomic Energy Act § 161p, 42 U.S.C. § 2201p.....	13, 14
Energy Reorganization Act § 201, 42 U.S.C. § 5841(a)(1).....	9, 11
Nuclear Waste Policy Act § 114(b), as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 10134(b)	9
Nuclear Waste Policy Act § 114(d), as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 10134(d)	9
Nuclear Waste Policy Act § 114(f), as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 10134(f)	9
Nuclear Waste Policy Act § 121(b), as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 10141(b)	14
Nuclear Waste Policy Act, § 111(b)(1), (2), as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 10131(b)(1),(2).....	8

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.1015.....	5, 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.107.....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.1023.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 2.341.....	5

Federal Register

27 Fed. Reg. 377 (Jan. 13, 1962).....	14
66 Fed. Reg. 29,453 (May 31, 2001).....	10
66 Fed. Reg. 55,792 (Nov. 2, 2001)	14

73 Fed. Reg. 53,284 (Sept. 15, 2008)	10
73 Fed. Reg. 63,029 (Oct. 22, 2008)	2
74 Fed. Reg. 30,644 (June 26, 2009)	2
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
High Level Radioactive Waste Management and Policy Act, H.R. 5106, § 8(d), 97th Cong. (Nov. 18, 1981)	12
S. REP. NO. 97-282 (1981)	13
